

No. 18-195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM S. POFF,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Ashley E. Johnson <i>Counsel of Record</i> GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 2100 McKinney Avenue Suite 1100 Dallas, TX 75201-6912 Telephone: 214.698.3100 Facsimile: 214.571.2900 AJohnson@gibsondunn.com	Matthew Greenfield GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 200 Park Avenue New York, NY 10166-0193 Telephone: 212.351.4000 Facsimile: 212.351.4035 MGreenfield@gibsondunn.com
	Wesley Sze GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1881 Page Mill Road Palo Alto, CA 94304-1211 Telephone: 650.849.5300 Facsimile: 650.849.5333 WSze@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner William S. Poff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. GVR Is the Appropriate Means to Evaluate the Application of New and Pertinent Authority.....	2
II. In the Alternative, Plenary Review Is Appropriate Because the Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Porter</i>	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cal. State Legislative Bd. v. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 400 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n,</i> 583 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Hughey v. United States,</i> 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	5
<i>Lagos v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018).....	1, 4, 6
<i>Lawrence v. Chater,</i> 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	1, 3, 8, 9
<i>Molloy v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,</i> 94 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Porter v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.,</i> 370 U.S. 159 (1962).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	11
<i>United States v. Bratton-Bey,</i> 564 F. App'x 28 (4th Cir. 2014)	8

<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 393 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2004).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Scales</i> , 639 F. App'x 233 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Webster v. Cooper</i> , 558 U.S. 1039 (2009).....	2, 3
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	6, 7
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006).....	3
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3613	9
18 U.S.C. § 3664	1, 3, 9
26 U.S.C. § 6334	1, 9, 10, 11, 12
Other Authorities	
73 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Statutes</i> (2018)	5
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	6
Norman J. Singer & Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2014).....	5
